

NO. 384A14

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

RICHARDSON, ET AL.,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
 v.)
 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET)
 AL.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants,)
)
 CYNTHIA PERRY, GENNELL)
 CURRY, THOM TILLIS AND PHIL)
 BERGER,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.)

From Wake County
No. 13-CVS-16484

NO. 372A14

TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

HART, ET AL.,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
 v.)
 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET)
 AL.,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants,)
)
 CYNTHIA PERRY, GENNELL)
 CURRY, THOM TILLIS AND PHIL)
 BERGER,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.)

From Wake County
No. 13-CVS-16771

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

RELIEF REQUESTED

Pursuant to North Carolina Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 28(i), Pacific Legal Foundation (“PLF”) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying *amicus curiae* brief in support of the Defendants/Appellants and Defendant-Intervenors/Appellants in the above-captioned matters.

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM FURTHERS AN IMPORTANT PUBLIC PURPOSE	4
A. Whether the Program Serves a Public Purpose is A Question Left in the First Instance to the General Assembly	4
B. The OSP Equalizes Educational Opportunities for All North Carolinians.....	7
C. The OSP Provides Accountability By Empowering Parents to Choose the Best Educational Approach for Their Children	12
II. THE STATE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT DENY THE LEGISLATURE POWER TO CREATE OPTIONAL PROGRAMS, SUCH AS THE OSP	15
A. Nothing in the State Constitution Prohibits the Legislature from Creating Optional Programs in Addition to the Uniform System of Public Schools	15
B. Optional Tuition Assistance Programs Have a Proven Track Record in Other States.....	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 131 S. Ct 1436 (2011) 2

Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys. v. Atlanta Neighborhood Charter Sch., Inc., 2013 WL 5302699 (Ga. 2013) 3

Baker v. Martin, 330 N.C. 331, 410 S.E.2d 887 (1991) 17

Bush v. Holmes, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)..... 3, 17

Cain v. Horne, 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009) 3

Davis v. Grover, 166 Wis. 2d 501, 480 N.W.2d 460 (1992) 5, 12

Delconte v. State, 313 N.C. 384, 329 S.E.2d 636 (1985)..... 13

Duncan v. New Hampshire, 2014 WL 4241774 (N.H. 2014)..... 2

Education Assistance Authority v. Bank, 276 N.C. 576, 174 S.E.2d 551 (1970)..... 5

Hughey v. Cloninger, 297 N.C. 86, 253 S.E.2d 898 (1979) 5

Kiddie Korner v. Board of Education, 55 N.C.App. 134, 285 S.E.2d 110 (1981)..... 5

Lassiter v. Northampton Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 248 N.C. 102 (1958) 16

Leandro v. State, 346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)..... 8

Madison Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Morganton, 325 N.C. 634, 386 S.E.2d 200 (1989)..... 6

Maready v. City of Winston-Salem, 342 N.C. 708, 467 S.E.2d 615 (1996)..... 6

<i>McIntyre v. Clarkson</i> , 254 N.C. 510 (1961).....	16
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	3, 17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2, 6
<i>Mitchell v. N. Carolina Indus. Dev. Fin. Auth.</i> , 273 N.C. 137, 159 S.E. 2d 745 (1968).....	6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.</i> <i>1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	10
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed. 1070 (1925)	13
<i>Saine v. State</i> , 210 N.C. App. 594, 709 S.E.2d 379 (2011) ..	5, 6
<i>Sugar Creek Charter School, Inc., v. State</i> , 214 N.C. App. 1 (2011)	18
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 89 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2
Statutes	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 15.....	16
N.C. Const. art. V, § 2(1)	5, 15
N.C. Const. art IX, § 1.....	16
N.C. Const. art IX, § 2(1).....	17
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 3.....	12, 16
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 115C-547 through 115C-562.....	13

Other Authorities

Clark Neily, *The Florida Supreme Court vs. School Choice: A "Uniformly" Horrid Decision*, 10 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 401 (2006) 17

Greg Forster, The Friedman Found. for Educ. Choice, *A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice* 7 (2013) 19, 20

John Hood and Terry Stoops, John Locke Foundation, *Educational Freedom Works: Scholarly Choice Shows Gains from School Choice and Competition* (2013) 9

Patrick J. Wolf, *et al.*, *School Vouchers and Student Outcomes: Experimental Evidence from Washington D.C.*, 32 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt 246 (2013) 19

Patrick Wolf, *et al.*, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Evaluation of the DC Opportunity Scholarship Program: Final Report* 41 (2010) 19

NO. 384A14
